UNION COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS
REGULAR MEETING
OCTOBER 27, 2005
ROLL CALL
PRAYER AND SALUTE TO THE FLAG
OPEN PUBLIC MEEETINGS ACT
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: October 6, 2005– Agenda, Executive and Regular Meetings;
and October 20, 2005 – Agenda Meeting.

ORDINANCE NO. 620-2005
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN ORDINANCE
ADOPTING A CODIFICATION OF THE LAW, ORDINANCES, POLICIES AND
RESOLUTIONS OF UNION COUNTY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY; PROVIDING FOR
THE MAINTENANCE OF SAID CODE; AND SAVING FROM REPEAL CERTAIN
LEGISLATION NOT INCLUDED THEREIN, ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF
CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF UNION ON AUGUST 19, 1993.
RE: AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE “LAWS OF UNION COUNTY”
* * * * *
MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR THE
PURPOSE OF COMMENTING ON
ORDINANCE NO. 620-2005 ONLY
PUBLIC COMMENT PORTION CONCLUDED
* * * * *
Freeholder Scanlon moving Ordinance No. 620-2005 for Final Reading and authorizing the
Clerk of the Board to advertise the same in accordance with the law.
* * * * *
EXECUTIVE SESSION:
Re: Contract Negotiation and Potential Land Acquisition
* * * * *
MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR THE
PURPOSE OF COMMENTING ON
RESOLUTIONS ON THE AGENDA ONLY
PUBLIC COMMENT PORTION CONCLUDED
* * * * *
3
THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTIONS ARE BEING OFFERED FOR ADOPTION:
1054-2005 FREEHOLDER ESTRADA, authorizing the County Manager to do all that is
necessary to comply with State requirements, such as resolution and certification,
to accept CY2006 Alcohol Grant funding and to execute the New Jersey
Department of Human Services (NJDHS), Division of Addiction Services
(DAS) for the contract period of January 1, 2006 – December 31, 2006 with a
reimbursable ceiling of $955,631 with a County match of $135,387.
1055-2005 FREEHOLDER ESTRADA, authorizing the County Manager to do all that is
necessary to comply with State requirements to accept CY2006 Municipal
Alliance to Prevent Alcoholism & Drug Abuse grant funding and to execute the
State of New Jersey, Governor’s Council on Alcoholism & Drug Abuse
(GCADA) for the contract period of January 1, 2006 – December 31, 2006 with a
reimbursable ceiling of $617,616.46.
1056-2005 FREEHOLDER ESTRADA, authorizing the County Manager to do all that is
necessary to comply with State requirements, such as resolution, to accept
FFY2005 Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) funding in the initial amount
of $399,007, to be amended as additional award letters are received, and to
execute the State of New Jersey, Department of Community Affairs (NJDCA)
agreement for the contract period of October 1, 2004 – September 30, 2006.
1057-2005 FREEHOLDER ESTRADA, authorizing the County Manger to allocate funds to
the applicants of the 2005 “Preserve Union County” matching grant program in
an amount not to exceed $500,000.00; in conjunction with and for the Union
County Office of Open Space, Recreation and Historic Preservation; funds have
already been encumbered as per Resolution No. 482-2005. Funds to be allocated
as follows:
City of Summit: Old Town Hall $50,000
Township of Cranford: Cranford Canoe Club $75,000
Kean University: James Townley House $50,000
YWCA of Central NJ: YWCA of Central NJ Bldg. $70,000
1st Presbyterian Church of Elizabeth: “Old First” $90,000
Union Township Historical Society: Caldwell Parsonage $47,000